financial resources to perform the specified services in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement.  The Agency shall make a final determination in writing approving or 
disapproving the subcontractor after receiving all requested information.  For proposed 
subcontracts that do not exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the Department’s 
approval shall be deemed granted if the Department does not issue a written approval or 
disapproval within forty-five (45) Days of the Department’s receipt of the written request for 
approval or, if applicable, within forty-five (45) Days of the Department’s acknowledged receipt

[...]

(i) for individuals or classes of individuals for whom compliance imposes a 
hardship; (ii) for classifications or types of checks; or (iii) in other circumstances as may be 
necessary in the best interest of the City. 

C. This Section is applicable to contracts valued at Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) and above. 

ARTICLE 12 - CLAIMS 

Section 12.01  Choice of Law 

This Agreement shall be deemed to be executed in the City and State of New York, 
regardless of the domicile of the Contractor, and shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the Laws of the State of New York (notwithstanding New York choice of law or